

Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee
—Additional Estimates Hearing—February 2013

Answers to Questions on Notice

Parliamentary departments, Department of Parliamentary Services
Topic: Corporate Cars

Question: 137

Written Senator Ryan

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 2 April 2013


a) How cars are owned by each department/agency?

b) Where is the car/s located?

c) What is the car/s used for?

d) What is the cost of each car for this financial year to date?

e) How far did each car travel this financial year to date?

Answer

DPS does not own any cars—it leases nine corporate vehicles through LeasePlan.

a) As at 31 December 2012, DPS had nine corporate vehicles leased through LeasePlan—six vehicles are part of the Executive Vehicle Scheme (EVS) and three are maintenance vehicles.

b) The cars are located at Parliament House, and are home garaged or garaged on site overnight.

c) The cars under the EVS are used for personal and official use by the relevant staff member.
These cars may also be used for official use by other staff members during office hours when the cars are at the workplace. The three maintenance vehicles are used for general on-site maintenance and gardening work.

d)–e) See table below. All figures are for the period 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012.


Vehicle No. Cost (ex-GST)
1 July–31 December 2012

(d)

Approximate Kms
1 July–31 December 2012

(e)
1 $  2,966.38 3,482
2 $10,170.09 18,504
3 $  6,614.84 6,260
4 $  9,018.76 14,033
5 $  7,776.59 7,357
6 $  6,017.35 9,172
7 $  7,009.35 9,741
8 $  4,509.72 2,294
9 $  5,694.56 5,051

